
THEPLACE LOC 
COLLABORATIVE

588 Beds of Sustainable Student Housing

VALUE : $125.5MM LOAN : $60.8MM 5,000 additional beds needed at the U YOC : 6.77% COST : $97.3MMNOI : $6.6MM

Scholarship FundGround Lease - On-Campus Housing at the University of Utah Mass TimberNet Zero Building



CONTEXT OF THE PLACE

VISION // VALUES
Best in class mixed use student housing 
leading the charge in innovation, 
sustainability, and aff ordability.

LOC and the University of Utah come 
together to fulfi ll the dire need for 
an additional 5k-7k beds of student 
housing over the next 5-7 years. 

The 1/4 mile and 1/2 mile radii shows 
comfortable walking distances to 
necessary locations and show the need 
for centeralized student housing.

“We want to dispel the notion that the university is a 
commuter campus…. We need to think of our campus 
as less of a classroom and more of an experience.” 

-Taylor Randall, President University of Utah

AFFORDABILITY
To keep The Place aff ordable to all students, 2.5% of the cash fl ow 
will go toward a needs - based housing scholarship fund. All 
students living or planning on living at The Place may apply for 
this assistance to help cover living expenses. It is anticipated that 
approximately $700,000 will be awarded within the fi rst 10 years.

INNOVATION

The Place is being proposed as a ground lease on the U of U 
campus. For round two of the competition, we plan in-depth 
exploration into the public/private partnership.  Rent for the 
ground lease would be a percentage of the profi ts, allowing the 
U to participate in the benefi ts without increasing debt to their 
balance sheet. 

The Place implements an eight bedroom and  eight bathroom 
layout that uses “Skip/Stop Circulation” which requires 12% less 
circulation than is typical.  

Modular, Mass Timber Construction will be used to optimize 
construction schedules and reduce waste.  The future of 
construction is in modular methods.    
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6 Ski resorts within 30 miles
5 Golf courses within 3 miles

9 Trail heads for hiking and mountain biking within 3 miles
2 miles away or 3 TRAX stops away from Downtown SLC

SUSTAINABILITY
On Campus Student housing is inherently sustainable by greatly 
decreasing commuting miles & promoting walkability.

Careful attention will be given to improve health and wellness by 
implementing principles of Biophilia. 

Cross Laminated Timber - up to 75% reduction in lifetime carbon 
emissions compared to concrete construction.

Powered via harnessed renewable solar energy - All electric 
appliances and mechanical systems. Electrical Vehicle Charging 
stations will also be provided.

Targeting Net-Zero Energy Building - Environmental Product 
Declarations to track Embodied Carbon - Passive House. 

To minimize water usage, The Place will use low fl ow fi xtures, grey 
water harvesting, storm water retention, and xeriscaping.
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PROJECT PARAMETERS

HIGHEST & BEST USE
The University of Utah is running out of space to build. To reach their goal of expanding campus housing, 
in-fi ll solutions are necessary.  Directly west of the Marriott Library is a 2.5 acre parking lot that is not 
fulfi lling its highest and best use. The Place creates a maximally productive site by infusing the heart of 
campus with over 550 beds and 10k SF of retail.  The Place is legally permissible and exempt from city zoning
via Utah State Code 10-9a-304.  The approval process consists of an in-house feasibility study, design study, 
and fi nal leadership approval from the Board of Utah Higher Education. The Place is physically possible by 
utilizing Type IVC construction of the 2021 International Building Code and by strict adherence to all Fire, 
Seismic, and Structural Code regulations.

STUDENT HOUSING VACANCY ANALYSIS
Utah Universities

School
Fall 2022 
Occupancy

PAC-12 Universities

3,000 Person 
Waitlist

UofU

99.1%

BYU

98.9%

Utah 
Valley

97.4%

Utah 
State

100.0%

Colorado Washington 
State
97.7%

Washington

86.6%

Oregon 
State

100.0%

Oregon

95.9%

Arizona 
State
99.7%

Arizona

99.7%

*Occupancies from Yardi

CURRENT SUPPLY & DEMAND
Enrollment
Current Housing
U’s Fall 2022 Waitlist

U’s Bedroom Goal by 2027

34,464

5,837

3,000

10,837

% of Students On Campus 17%

New Bedrooms 5,000
% of Students On Campus 31%

The University of Utah has a high demand for student 
housing. In the Fall of 2022 there were 3,000 students on the 
waiting list for on-campus housing. The University of Utah 
needs 5,000 new beds built within the next fi ve years. The 
Place will assist in fi lling this need with a best-in-class product 
giving students an on campus housing option that is not just 
a dormatory.

SUPPLY & DEMAND

“Unlike other peer universities across the nation, the U lacks on-campus and even 
near-campus housing. At institutions of our size in other states, there are typically 
thousands of purpose-built student housing units. There just isn’t a lot of that housing 
stock around here. It’s unusual, to say the least.”

- John Creer, Chief Real Estate Offi  cer, University of Utah

“Students who live on campus graduate more 
quickly, get more engaged (and) are more 
successful.”
-Andrea Thomas, Chief Experience Offi  cer, University of Utah

SUPPLY PIPELINE
PROJECT

University West Village
Kahlert Village
Ivory University House

Surplus (Shortage)

Prosperity Epicenter
Construction Pipeline

The Place
Total Pipeline

U’s New Bed Goal by 2027

Size (Beds)

504
430
552

(2,151)

775
2,261

588
2,849

5,000

Jul-23
Aug-23
Aug-23

Delivery Date

Aug-24

Jul-26

U/C

Status

U/C
U/C
U/C

Proposed



DESIGN // SITE PLAN

PROJECT SCHEDULE OUTLINE

PARKING
The Place is within a short walk of multi-modes of transit (including TRAX and the U 
shuttle system).  250 parking spaces will be provided (replacing existing) via a concrete 
podium.  Minimal excavation will be required due to the slope of the site. 50% of the 
podium will be day lit.  

The elevation of the structure will be determined such that all soil can be retained 
on site, while minimizing earthwork and shoring. Unlike 5 over 2 structures, the Place 
will not require an expensive concrete transfer slab since CLT columns will align with 
Podium columns; gravity loads will be able to transfer directly to footings as a result. 
In this layout, the parking will also be able to bear directly on soil rather than on a 
suspended slab, further minimizing expensive concrete work. 

AMENITIES (A+ LOCATION)
RESIDENTIAL
Lounges
Club House
Fitness Center
In Unit Laundry
Clubhouse
Theater

ROOFTOP
Spa
Study Nooks
Fire Pits
Ping Pong Tables
Lounge Areas
Dynamic Seating

RETAIL
Dining Seating
Gathering Spaces
Outdoor Study Nooks
Underground Parking
Access to Restaurants

BUILDING PROGRAM
2 Buildings at 5 and 7 Stories

250k Gross Square Feet

225k SF of housing across 588 beds

25k SF of retail & amenity space 

250 Parking Spaces



PROFORMA

RESIDENTIAL EXPENSES

RETAIL /SF

RETAIL EXPENSES /SF

/Bed/Unit

Other Income $210$536$1,480,644
Parking $32$82$225,000
Gross Potential Rent $1,278$3,267$9,016,800

Vacancy (10.0%) ($1.75)($15,750)
Gross Potential Rent (NNN) $17.50$157,500

Net Residential Income $1,444$3,691$10,186,322

Total Residential Revenue $1,520$3,885$10,722,444
Vacancy/ Collection Loss (5.0%) ($76)($194)($536,122)

RESIDENTIAL /Bed/Mo./Unit/Mo.Annual $

TOTAL INCOME $1,464$3,742$10,328,072

Utilities $120$307$846,720

Other Operating Expense 
      (Repairs, Security, landscaping) $80$205$564,480

Payroll $40$102$281,430

Marketing $22$57$157,794

Insurance $18$46$127,008

Property Taxes $88$224$617,973
Management Fee (3.0%) $43$111$305,590

Turnover $6$15$42,336

Capital Reserves $30$77$211,680
General & Administrative $12$31$84,672

Management Fee (3.0%) $0.47$4,253

TOTAL RETAIL EXPENSES $0.62$5,603
Capital Reserve $0.15$1,350

TOTAL EXPENSES $530$1,356$3,742,110
TOTAL PROJECT NOI $933$2,386$6,585,962

Value $213,350$545,4355.25% $125,450,000
Costs $165,431$422,929$97,273,681

LTC 10.83%DY62.5%
LTV 48.5% YOC 6.77%

$103,401$264,348$60,800,000Loan Amount

Net Retail Income $15.75$141,750

PGround Lease Rent $70$180$496,825

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL EXPENSES $530$1,354$3,736,507(34.8%)

BUDGET

Site Work

Furniture & Fixtures

Construction Cost

HC Contingency

Hard Costs

$1,942,379

$2,178,000

$77,695,148

$62,000,000

$3,699,769

2.5%

$20/Site SF

$248/SF

5%

$0

TOTAL HARD COSTS

LAND

Soft Costs

Architects & Engineers

Builder’s Risk

Legal & Misc.

$776,951

$3,496,282

$776,951

1%

4.5%

1%

Development Overhead

Leasing/ Pre-Opening

$3,107,806

$776,951

4%

1%

Construction Loan Fees/ Costs

Interest Reserve (%Avg. Loan Bal)

$760,000

$8,951,280

1.3%

65%

Soft Cost Contingency $932,3115%

$19,578,533TOTAL SOFT COSTS

$97,273,681TOTAL PROJECT COSTS

$0

$8

$9

$311

$248

$15

$0

$3

$14

$3

$12

$3

$3

$36

$4

$78

$389

Per SF

$8,445

$9,470

$325,644

$269,565

$16,086

$0

$3,378

$15,201

$3,378

$13,512

$3,378

$3,304

$38,919

$4,054

$85,124

$410,768

Per Unit

$3,303

$3,704

$127,378

$105,442

$6,292

$0

$1,321

$5,946

$1,321

$5,285

$1,321

$1,293

$15,223

$1,586

$33,297

$160,675

Per Bed

Parking $7,875,000$35,000/Stall $32 $34,239 $13,393

SOURCES & USES
0%

20%

80%

100%

SOURCES

Equity - Deferred

Equity - Cash

Construction Loan

TOTAL

USES

$3,107,806

$33,365,875

$60,800,001

$97,273,681

3%

34%

63%

100%

[1] Land contributed via 99 year ground lease

Land

Soft Costs

Hard Costs

TOTAL

$0

$19,578,533

$77,695,148

$97,273,681

COMPARABLES

Average Rent
$/SF

SF/Bed

Beds
The Place| 2026

588
$1,278
$3.94
324

Best-in-Class 
amenities & 

unit mix

Ivory University House | 2023
536

$1,375
$3.31
402

Fewer amenities, 
inferior location on 

campus, only studios

Lassonde Studios | 2016
400

$1,200
$7.36
183

Similar amenities 
but older dorm style, 
much smaller units

Marriott Honors Community | 2012
349

$1,110
$4.23
288

Inferior amenities, 
older, caters only to 

upperclassmen

705
$1,393
$3.97
356

Potential Rent 
Comp: University 
of Arizona, similar 

amenities

Oliv Tucson |2020 U Club on 28th |2016
400

$1,671
$4.58
365

Potential Rent Growth: 
UC Boulder, older, 
similar amenities, 
outdated unit mix 

(only 4x4s)

Kahlert Village | 2020
990

$1,011
$5.05
214

Slightly inferior 
amenities, nice 

common areas with 
small rooms, bland 
dorm style rooms



UNIT MIX
UNIT TYPE

Studio

2BR/2BA

2BR/2BA SH

3BR/3BA

4BR/2BA

4BR/4BA

8BR/8BA

TOTAL

SF

420

810

1,030

950

1,030

1,190

2,200

829

UNITS

98

39

6

24

14

33

16

230

SF/BED

420

405

258

310

258

298

275

324

% UNITS

43%

17%

3%

10%

6%

14%

7%

100.0%

RENT/BED

$1,600

$1,400

$1,025

$1,300

$1,100

$1,200

$1,150

$1,278

RENT/UNIT

$1,600

$2,800

$4,100

$3,900

$4,400

$4,800

$9,200

$3,267

RENT/SF

$3.81

$3.46

$3.98

$4.11

$4.27

$4.03

$4.18

$3.94

ANNUALIZED RENT

$1,881,600

$1,310,400

$295,200

$1,123,200

$739,200

$1,900,800

$1,766,400

$9,016,800

TOTAL SF

41,160

31,590

6,180

22,800

14,420

39,270

35,200

190,620

BEDS

98

78

24

72

56

132

128

588

% BEDS

17%

13%

4%

12%

10%

22%

22%

100.0%

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW
OPERATING CASH FLOW AT STABILIZATION

Net Operating Income

YEAR 1 YEAR 3 YEAR 6YEAR 4 YEAR 7 YEAR 8 YEAR 9 YEAR 10

$8,975,991 $9,290,150

YEAR 2

LOC CFADS + NET SALES PROCEEDS

YEAR 5 YEAR 11

Net Permanent Loan Proceeds

U/C U/C

Permanent Loan Debt Service*
DSCR
Cash Flow After Debt Service
LOC NCFADS

$6,585,962 $6,816,471 $7,055,047 $7,301,974 $7,557,543 $7,822,057 $8,095,829 $8,379,183 $8,672,455

$15,570,000
($4,286,648) ($4,286,648) ($4,286,648) ($5,268,604) ($5,268,604) ($5,268,604)($5,268,604)($5,268,604)($5,268,604)($5,268,604)
1.54x 1.59x 1.65x 1.39x 1.43x 1.70x1.65x1.59x1.54x1.48x
$17,869,314 $2,529,823 $2,768,399 $2,033,370 $2,288,939 $3,707,386$3,403,850$3,110,579$2,827,225$2,553,453
$17,811,831 $2,466,577 $2,699,189 $1,982,535 $2,231,715 $3,614,702$3,318,754$3,032,814$2,756,544$2,489,617

Scholarship Fund NCFADS $57,483 $63,246 $69,210 $50,834 $57,223 $92,685$85,096$77,764$70,681$63,838
Sale Calculations
Sale Reversion Value
Less: Costs of Sale
Remaining Loan Balance

$129,837,542 $134,381,856 $139,085,221 $143,953,204 $148,991,566 $176,955,242$170,971,248$165,189,612$159,603,490$154,206,270
($3,245,939) ($3,359,546) ($3,477,131) ($3,598,830) ($3,724,789) ($4,423,881)($4,274,281)($4,129,740)($3,990,087)($3,855,157)
($76,370,000)  ($76,370,000) ($76,370,000) ($75,362,384) ($74,296,732) ($67,973,972)($69,383,962)($70,717,163)($71,977,759)($73,169,702)

Net Sale Proceeds
CFADS + Net Sale Proceeds

$50,221,603 $54,652,309 $59,238,090 $64,991,990 $70,970,045 $104,557,389$97,313,005$90,342,708$83,635,644$77,181,412
$68,090,917 $57,182,132 $62,006,490 $67,025,360 $73,258,983 $108,264,775$100,716,856$93,453,287$86,462,869$79,734,865
$68,033,435 $57,118,887 $61,937,280 $66,974,525 $73,201,760 $108,172,090$100,631,759$93,375,523$86,392,188$79,671,028

*Based on Agency Loan with 3 year of interest only before amortization begins

# of Beds

# of Units

# of Parking Stalls

Average Rent/Bed

Stab. NOI

Stab. Value

Total Cost

Loan Size

Stab. Yield-on-Cost

588

230

250

$1,278

$6,585,962

$125,450,000

PROJECT LOC

Average Size/Bed (SF) 324

Stab. Cap Rate

Development Spread

Equity Multiple

Stab. Cash-on-Cash

Levered IRR*

Scholarships Funded*

$97,273,681

$60,800,000

6.77%

1.52%

17.5%

3.24x

5.25%

6.89%

688,058

17.4%

3.24x

6.72%

*Based on hypothetical 10 year exit

KEY METRICSDEBT
CONSTRUCTION PERMANENT LOAN

Loan Size

LTV

LTC

DY

DSCR

Interest Rate

All-in Rate

Source

Term (mo)

Amortization

$60,800,000

48.5%

62.5%

10.8%

1.36

SOFR + 3.00%

7.55%

Bank

36

None

LTC (+Land) 55.8%

$71,990,00

57.4%

74.0%

9.1%

1.25

10 Yr Treas. + 2.30

6.16%

CMBS

120

None

66.1%

$76,370,000

60.9%

78.5%

8.6%

1.25

10 Yr Treas. + 1.75%

5.61%

Agency

120

3 Yr I/O | 30 Yr Am

70.1%

LifeCo

$76,790,000

61.2%

78.9%

8.6%

1.25

10 Yr Treas. + 1.70%

5.56%

120

25 Yr am

70.5%

RESIDUAL LAND & GROUND RENT
NOI (no ground rent)

Stabilized Project Value

Development Spread

Development Cap

Costs (less land)

Residual Land Value

Ground Lease Cap Rate

Annual Rent

$7,082,787

$134,910,000

$108,965,958

$97,273,681

$11,690,000

4.25%

$496,825

$12,046

$229,439

$185,316

$165,431

$19,881

/BED

5.25%

1.25%

6.50%

/UNIT

$30,795

$586,565

$473,765

$422,929

$50,826

/LAND SF

$100

$1,900

$1,535

$1,360

$195
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